

No. 21-541

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TRAVIS TUGGLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR
FREE SPEECH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

November 11, 2021

OWEN YEATES
Counsel of Record
STACY HANSON
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
oyeates@ifs.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Long-term sophisticated video surveillance of a home allows the government to ascer- tain an individual’s most private associa- tions.....	3
II. In addition to the Fourth Amendment concerns raised in the Petition, the gov- ernment’s unbridled ability to collect con- tinuous, enhanced video surveillance on any house poses a grave risk to Americans’ First Amendment freedoms	6
a. Freedom of association is protected by the First Amendment	6
b. The government’s ability to review cit- izens’ every coming and going from a home is likely to chill constitutionally protected associational rights	9
c. Panopticon government surveillance would infringe on freedom of the press and free exercise of religion	11
III. Requiring the government to obtain a war- rant before installing, viewing, or acting upon continuous home surveillance will safeguard freedom of association	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	7, 9, 11, 13
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	7, 9
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	2, 6, 8
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020).....	1, 2
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	6, 8
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lady J. Lingerie v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11
<i>Mills v. Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	7, 11
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2, 7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 490 P.3d 532 (Colo. App. 2019).....	4
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 494 P.3d 613 (Colo. 2021)	4
<i>Riley v. Cal.</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	6, 7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 903 N.W.2d 101 (S.D. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 813 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	4, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan L. Hafetz, “A Man’s Home is his Castle?”: Reflections on the Home, the Family, and Privacy during the Late Nineteenth and Early Twentieth Centuries, 8 WM. & MARY J. OF WOMEN & L. 175 (2002).....	3
<i>Meeting in Person Most Common Way to Protect Sources</i> , Pew Research Center (Feb. 4, 2015).....	11
Saher Khan & Vignesh Ramachandran, <i>Post-9/11 surveillance has left a generation of Muslim Americans in a shadow of distrust and fear</i> , PBS (Sept. 16, 2021)	12
<i>With Liberty to Monitor All: How Large-Scale US Surveillance is Harming Journalism, Law, and American Democracy</i> , Human Rights Watch (Jul. 28, 2014).....	12
